

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 18-1966
Polk County No. LACL141251

BENSKIN, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WEST BANK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY, HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

/s/ S.P. DeVolder

S.P. DeVolder AT0001876
THE DeVOLDER LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.
1228 Sunset Drive, Suite C
Norwalk, IA 50211-2401
Tel: (515)981-5150
Fax: (515)981-5156
steven.devolder@devolderlawfirm.com

/s/ William W. Graham

William W. Graham AT0002953
DUNCAN GREEN, P.C.
400 Locust Street, Suite 380
Des Moines, IA 50309-2363
Tel: (515)288-6440
Fax: (515)288-6448
wwgraham@duncangreenlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Reply Argument	5
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNTS I TO IV OF THE AMENDED PETITION ON THE GROUND OF THE RUNNING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, AND FURTHER ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT V ON THE GROUND OF LACK OF PROOF OF THE ELEMENT OF PUBLICATION	5
1. The District Court Erred In Granting The Dismissal Motion On The Ground Of The Running Of The Statute Of Limitations Respecting Counts I To III Of The Amended Petition (The Breach Of Contracts And Breach Of Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Claims)	5
A. Error Preservation on the Meaning of the Statue	5
B. Error Preservation on the Accrual Date	8
C. The Banking Contractual Statute of Limitations does not apply to the Contract Claims	9
D. The Discovery Rule	10
E. The Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	12
F. Equitable Estoppel	15
2. The District Court Erred In Granting The Dismissal Motion On The Ground Of The Running Of The Statute Of Limitations Respecting Count IV Of The Amended Petition (The Fraud Claim)	17
3. The District Court Erred In Granting The Dismissal Motion On The Ground Of Failure Of Proof Of The Publication Element Respecting Count V Of The Amended Petition (Slander Of Title Claim).....	18

Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance	20
Certificate of Filing and Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. Ellison</i> , 304 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 1981)	8, 12
<i>Chrischilles v. Griswold</i> , 260 Iowa 453, 150 N.W.2d 94 (1967)	12
<i>Kelly v. Nichjamoff</i> , 868 F.3d 371 (5 th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Louisiana Business College v. Crump</i> , 474 So.2d 1366 (La. App. 1985) ...	5
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	9
<i>Monroe v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 1875294 (N.D. Okla. 2018) ..	18
<i>Nelson v. Bayview Loan Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 2014 WL 4629382 (Ill. App. 2014)	19
<i>Pride v. Peterson</i> , 173 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1970)	16, 18
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001)	17, 18
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d. 1172, No. 17-7146 (D.C. Cir. 12-28-2018)	14
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 178 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 1970)	5
<i>Strand v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 101 Minn. 85, 111 N.W. 958 (1907)	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 524.221(2)	5, 10
Iowa Code § 614.1(4)	13
Iowa Code § 614.1(5)	10
